

No. 04-1152

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Donald H. Rumsfeld, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

Forum for Academic and
Institutional Rights, Inc., *et al.*,

Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Zachary Wolfe
People's Law Resource Center
1725 I Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
202-265-5965

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Lawyers Guild*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE1

ARGUMENT2

I. INTRODUCTION2

II. THE HISTORIC IMPORTANCE OF NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICIES AND PRACTICES3

III. SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION AND THE CHANGING NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICIES6

IV. A SCHOOL’S COMMITMENT TO NONDISCRIMINATION IS JUDGED ACCORDING TO ACTION MORE THAN EMPTY STATEMENTS. .9

V. THE GOVERNMENT MUST NOT BE PERMITTED TO INTERFERE WITH LAW SCHOOLS THAT ARE ENGAGED IN THIS HISTORIC EXPANSION OF OPPORTUNITIES AND REEVALUATION OF THEIR UNDERSTANDING OF AND COMMITMENT TO PRINCIPLES OF EQUALITY.....13

VI. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) | 13 |
| <i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)..... | 14 |
| <i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)..... | 14 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... | 14 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961). | 4 |
| <i>In re Thom</i> 42 A.D.2d 353 (N.Y. App. Div. 1973). | 7 |
| <i>In re Thom</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 609 (N.Y. 1973)..... | 7 |
| <i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) | 13 |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) | 14 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 4 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) | 6 |
| <i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) | 14 |
| <i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 12 |
| <i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)..... | 14 |

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....13

Other Authorities

Association of American Law Schools, Bylaws8

Association of American Law Schools, Executive
Committee Regulations.....8

College Board, *Trends in College Pricing* (2003)3

Shannon P. Duffy, *Law Professors, Students Sue Defense
Department*, *The Legal Intelligencer*,
Oct. 2, 20039

Executive Committee of the Association of the Bar of the
City of New York, *Discriminatory Admission Policies* ..7

Paul Finkelman, *Not Only the Judges' Robes Were Black:
African-American Lawyers As Social Engineers*, 47
Stan. L. Rev. 161, 166 (1994).....5

Scott Ihrig, *Sexual Orientation in Law School:
Experiences of Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Law
Students*, 14 Law & Ineq. J. 555 (1996)8

K. Kumashiro, *Troubling Intersections of Race and
Sexuality: Queer Students of Color and Anti-
Oppressive Education* (2001)8

Diogenes Laertius, *Lives of Eminent Philosophers* (R.D.
Hicks, trans., Harv. Univ. Press 1991)
(c. 594 B.C.).....12

Lisa W. Loutzenheiser and Lori B. MacIntosh,
Citizenships, Sexualities, and Education,
43 Theory Into Prac. 151 (2004)8

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| Kristian Miccio, <i>Closing My Eyes and Remembering Myself: Reflections of a Lesbian Law Professor</i> , 7 Colum. J. Gender & L. 167 (1997) | 8 |
| National Institute of Health, “NIH Awards to Domestic Institutions of Higher Education by Rank, FY 2004,” <i>available on</i> < http://grants1.nih.gov/grants/award/trends/dheallinst 04.htm | 3 |
| Michael R. Siebecke, <i>To be or Not To Be ... Out in the Academy</i> , 22 Law & Ineq. J. 141 (2004)..... | 8 |
| Lindsay Gayle Stevenson, <i>Note & Comment: Military Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation: “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell” and the Solomon Amendment</i> , 37 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1331 (2004) | 3, 10 |
| Barbara C. Wallace, <i>A Call for Change in Multicultural Training at Graduate Schools of Education</i> , 102 Tchrs. College Rec. 1086 (2000) | 8 |
